

No. 19-930

In the Supreme Court of the United States

CIC SERVICES, LLC,
Petitioner,

v.

INTERNAL REVENUE SERVICE, *et al.*,
Respondents.

*On Writ of Certiorari to
the United States Court of Appeals
for the Sixth Circuit*

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* FORMER GOVERNMENT
OFFICIALS IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

DANIEL J. HEMEL
111 East 60th Street
Chicago, IL 60637

SUSAN C. MORSE
727 East Dean Keeton Street
Austin, TX 78705

CLINTON G. WALLACE
1525 Senate Street
Columbia, SC 29208

JONATHAN E. TAYLOR
Counsel of Record
GUPTA WESSLER PLLC
1900 L Street, NW, Suite 312
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 888-1741
jon@guptawessler.com

NEIL K. SAWHNEY
GUPTA WESSLER PLLC
100 Pine Street, Suite 1250
San Francisco, CA 94111
(415) 573-0336

Counsel for Amici Curiae

September 15, 2020

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of authoritiesiii

Interest of *amici curiae* 1

Summary of Argument2

Argument 4

 I. The Anti-Injunction Act and the American
 Jobs Creation Act play an essential role in
 the battle against abusive tax shelters.4

 A. Congress passed the Anti-Injunction Act
 to protect the federal income tax from
 early attacks.4

 B. Congress responded to a new wave of
 abusive tax shelters with the disclosure
 and penalty provisions of the American
 Jobs Creation Act of 2004. 6

 C. Treasury and the IRS have used the
 AJCA provisions to combat micro-captive
 insurance abuse. 11

 II. A ruling for petitioner would be a serious
 setback in the fight against abusive tax
 shelters. 14

 A. Injunctions against the enforcement of
 tax-shelter-reporting requirements
 would significantly impede tax-collection
 efforts. 14

 B. Lifting the Anti-Injunction Act’s bar here
 would disrupt the statutory framework
 for tax-shelter litigation. 18

III. Equitable exceptions to the Anti-Injunction Act should not be expanded to block tax-shelter disclosures.	20
A. Petitioner has not shown irreparable injury or certainty of success on the merits.	21
B. Petitioner has ample opportunities to contest the tax-shelter disclosure rules without running afoul of the Anti-Injunction Act.	23
Conclusion	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

American Horse Protection Association v. Lyng,
812 F.2d 1 (D.C. Cir. 1987)..... 28

Auer v. Robbins,
519 U.S. 452 (1997)..... 28

Avrahami v. Commissioner of Internal Revenue,
149 T.C. 144 (2017)..... 11, 13, 16

Bailey v. George,
259 U.S. 16 (1922)..... 27

Bank for Savings v. Collector,
70 U.S. (3 Wall.) 495 (1865) 4

Bob Jones University v. Simon,
416 U.S. 725 (1974)..... 5, 20, 21

Cheek v. United States,
498 U.S. 192 (1991)..... 25, 26

CIC Services v. Internal Revenue Service,
925 F.3d 247 (6th Cir. 2019) 10

Department of Homeland Security v. New York,
140 S. Ct. 599 (2020)..... 20

Diversified Group v. United States,
123 Fed. Cl. 442 (2015)..... 10

Endeavor Partners Fund v. Commissioner,
T.C.M. (CCH) 1055 (2016)..... 10

<i>Enochs v. Williams Packing & Navigation Co.</i> , 370 U.S. 1 (1962).....	21
<i>Florida Bankers Association v. United States</i> <i>Department of the Treasury</i> , 799 F.3d 1065 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	5, 20
<i>Foodservice & Lodging Institute v. Regan</i> , 809 F.2d 842 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	24
<i>Frank Sawyer Trust of May 1992 v.</i> <i>Commissioner of Internal Revenue</i> , 712 F.3d 597 (1st Cir. 2013).....	17
<i>Gardner v. Toilet Goods Association</i> , 387 U.S. 167 (1967).....	20
<i>George v. Bailey</i> , 274 F. 639 (W.D.N.C. 1921).....	27
<i>Hibbs v. Winn</i> , 542 U.S. 88 (2004).....	24
<i>Hylton v. United States</i> , 3 U.S. (Dall.) 171 (1796).....	24
<i>In re Bryen</i> , 433 B.R. 503 (Bankr. E.D. Pa. 2010).....	17
<i>In re United States</i> , 669 F.3d 1333 (Fed. Cir. 2012).....	19
<i>In re Wyly</i> , 552 B.R. 338 (Bankr. N.D. Tex. 2016)	17
<i>Insurance Co. v. Ritchie</i> , 72 U.S. (5 Wall.) 541 (1866)	4

<i>Larson v. United States</i> , 888 F.3d 578 (2d Cir. 2018).....	10
<i>Magee v. Denton</i> , 16 F. Cas. 382 (C.C.N.D.N.Y. 1863).....	4
<i>Massachusetts v. Environmental Protection Agency</i> , 549 U.S. 497 (2007).....	28
<i>Montanans for Multiple Use v. Barbouletos</i> , 568 F.3d 225 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	23
<i>Moore v. United States</i> , 2015 WL 1510007 (W.D. Wash., Apr. 1 2015).....	28
<i>National Federation of Independent Business v. Sebelius</i> , 567 U.S. 519 (2012).....	5, 20
<i>Order of Railroad Telegraphers v. Railway Express Agency, Inc.</i> , 321 U.S. 342 (1944).....	16
<i>Pension Benefit Guarantee Corp. v. LTV Corp.</i> , 496 U.S. 633 (1990).....	28
<i>Pfaff v. United States</i> , No. 14-cv-03349, 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 30844 (D. Colo. Mar. 10, 2016).....	10
<i>Roback v. Taylor</i> , 20 F. Cas. 852 (C.C.S.D. Ohio 1866).....	4

<i>Simon v. Eastern Kentucky Welfare Rights Organization,</i> 426 U.S. 26 (1976)	28
<i>South Carolina v. Regan,</i> 465 U.S. 367 (1984)	21, 23, 24, 27
<i>United States v. Home Concrete & Supply, LLC,</i> 566 U.S. 478 (2012)	15, 16
<i>United States v. Pennsylvania Industrial Chemical Corp.,</i> 411 U.S. 655 (1973)	26
<i>United States v. Windsor,</i> 570 U.S. 744 (2013)	24
Statutes and Regulations	
5 U.S.C. § 555(e)	28
28 U.S.C. § 1346(a)(1)	24
Abusive Tax Shelter Shutdown and Taxpayer Accountability Act of 2003, H.R. 1555, 108th Cong., 1st Sess.	9
Act of July 13, 1866, 14 Stat. 98	5
Act of Mar. 2, 1867, 14 Stat. 471	4
American Competitiveness and Corporate Accountability Act of 2002, H.R. 5095, 107th Cong., 2nd Sess.	9
American Jobs Creation Act of 2004, Pub. L. No. 108-357, 118 Stat. 1418	9, 22

Federal Tax Lien Act of 1966, Pub. L. No. 89-719, § 110(c), 80 Stat. 1125, 1144	5
I.R.C. § 162(a).....	12
I.R.C. § 469.....	6
I.R.C. § 6103(a).....	18
I.R.C. § 6103(h).....	18
I.R.C. § 6103(h)(2)	18
I.R.C. § 6103(h)(4)(B).....	18
I.R.C. § 6111(b)(1)	22
I.R.C. § 6501(a).....	15
I.R.C. § 6501(e).....	15
I.R.C. § 6671(a).....	2
I.R.C. § 6707A(c)(1).....	14, 19
I.R.C. § 7203.....	24
I.R.C. § 7421.....	3
I.R.C. § 7421(a).....	5
Injunctive Authority Clarification Act of 2018, H.R. 6730, 115th Cong.....	20
Injunctive Authority Clarification Act of 2019, H.R. 77, 116th Cong. § 2.....	20
Tax Reform Act of 1986, Pub. L. No. 99-514, 100 Stat 2085.....	6

Tax Shelter and Tax Haven Reform Act, S. 2210, 108th Cong., 2d Sess. (2004)	9
Tax Shelter Transparency and Enforcement Act, S. 1937, 108th Cong., 1st Sess. (2003)	9
Treas. Reg. § 1.162-1(a)	12
Treas. Reg. § 1.6011-4(b)(2)	14, 22
Treas. Reg. § 301.6111-3(b)	22
Legislative Materials	
65 Fed. Reg. 11,205 (Mar. 2, 2000)	8, 22
65 Fed. Reg. 11,206 (Mar. 2, 2020)	22
65 Fed. Reg. 11,211 (Mar. 2, 2000)	8
65 Fed. Reg. 11,215 (Mar. 2, 2000)	8
<i>Abusive Tax Shelters: Hearing Before the Senate Subcommittee on Oversight of the Internal Revenue Service, 98th Cong. (1983)</i>	6
Comment Request for Form 8918, 83 Fed. Reg. 62,674 (Dec. 4, 2018)	21
<i>Corporate Tax Shelters: Looking Under the Roof, Hearing Before the Senate Committee on Finance, 107th Cong. (2002)</i>	8
H.R. Rep. No. 108-548, 108th Cong., 2d Sess. 1 (2004)	8

<i>The 2017 Tax Filing Season: Internal Revenue Service Operations and the Taxpayer Experience, Hearing Before the Senate Committee on Finance, 115th Cong. (2017)</i>	11
<i>U.S. Tax Shelter Industry: The Role of Accountants, Lawyers, and Financial Professionals: Hearing Before the Senate Permanent Subcommittee on Investigations, 108th Cong. (2003)</i>	7
United States Government Accounting Office, GAO/GGD-98-128, Tax Administration: IRS Measures Could Provide a More Balanced Picture of Audit Results and Costs, 10 tbl.2 (1998)	17
United States Government Accountability Office, GAO-04-104T, Internal Revenue Service: Challenges Remain in Combating Abusive Tax Shelters (2003)	7
United States Government Accountability Office, GAO-07-391T, Tax Compliance: Multiple Approaches Are Needed to Reduce the Tax Gap (2007)	17
United States Government Accountability Office, GAO-11-493, Abusive Tax Avoidance Transactions: IRS Needs Better Data to Inform Decisions about Transactions (2011)	11

United States Government Accountability
Office, GAO-20-589, Abusive Tax Schemes:
Offshore Insurance Products and
Associated Compliance Risks (July 2020)..... 17

Other Authorities

Charlene Luke, *Captivating Deductions*, 46
Hofstra L. Rev. 855 (2018) 12

David Weisbach, *It's Time to Get Serious
About Shelters*, Tax Notes (Sept. 27, 2000) 7

Erin Morrow Hawley, *The Equitable Anti-
Injunction Act*, 90 Notre Dame L. Rev. 81
(2014)..... 20

Insurance Information Institute, *Captives by
State* (last visited Aug. 30, 2020),
<https://perma.cc/24GJ-9NXP> 19

Internal Revenue Manual (2005)..... 18

Internal Revenue Manual 9.5.3.2.9 (2020)..... 25

Internal Revenue Service, *Examination
Coverage and Recommended Additional
Tax After Examination, by Type and Size
of Return: Tax Years 2010–2018*,
<https://perma.cc/8ZT3-N5DC> 15

Internal Revenue Service, *Federal Tax
Compliance Research: Tax Gap Estimates
for Tax Years 2011-13* (Sept. 2019),
<https://www.irs.gov/pub/irs-pdf/p1415.pdf>..... 15, 23

Jay Adkinson, <i>Treasury To Study Possible Abuses of Small Captive Insurance Companies</i> , <i>Forbes</i> (May 11, 2015), https://perma.cc/4RR2-4TZ9	12
Joseph Bankman, <i>The Tax Shelter Problem</i> , 57 Nat'l Tax J. 925 (2004)	2, 8
Notice 2016-66, 2016-47 I.R.B. 745 (Nov. 3, 2016)	10, 13, 14
Notice 2017-08, 2017-3 I.R.B. 423 (Dec. 29, 2016)	10
Paul Sullivan, <i>A Lucrative Way to Insure Against the Improbable</i> , <i>New York Times</i> , Apr. 11, 2015, at B5	13
Press Release, Internal Revenue Service, <i>Abusive Tax Shelters Again on the IRS "Dirty Dozen" List of Tax Scams for the 2015 Filing Season</i> (Feb. 3, 2015)	12
Press Release, Internal Revenue Service, <i>IRS Takes Next Step on Abusive Micro-captive Transactions: Nearly 80 Percent Accept Settlement, 12 New Audit Teams Established</i> (Jan. 31, 2020)	11
Press Release, Internal Revenue Service, <i>Robust Response for Executive Stock Option Initiative; Son of Boss Settlement Heading for \$4 Billion</i> (July 11, 2005)	11

Randy Sandler, Principal & CMO, CIC Services, <i>For Business Owners—How To Significantly Grow Wealth By Starting Another Business, CIC Servs.: Captivating Thinking</i> (June 3, 2015), https://perma.cc/GQY8-KNU8	13
Recognized Abusive and Listed Transactions, Internal Revenue Service, https://perma.cc/JK2M-M37C (last updated Jan. 31, 2020)	10, 23
Ronald A. Pearlman, <i>Demystifying Disclosure: First Steps</i> , 55 Tax L. Rev. 289 (2002).....	15
Saltzman & Book, <i>IRS Practice and Procedure</i> § 12.02[6] (2020).....	25
Tanina Rostain & Milton C. Regan Jr., <i>Confidence Games: Lawyers, Accountants, and the Tax Shelter Industry</i> 41 (2014).....	6, 7
Thomas M. Cooley, <i>A Treatise on the Law of Taxation</i> (1886)	4
Transactions of Interest, Internal Revenue Service, https://perma.cc/HM3E-G6HY (last updated Jan. 31, 2020).....	10
W. Elliott Brownlee, <i>Federal Taxation in America: A History</i> (3d ed. 2016).....	4
